

## AGENDA MEMORANDUM

Future Agenda Item for the City Council Meeting of May 28, 2013 Action Agenda Item for the City Council Meeting of June 11, 2013

**DATE:** May 13, 2013

TO: Ronald L. Olson, City Manager

FROM: Daniel Biles, P. E., Director of Engineering Services danb@cctexas.com (361) 826-3729

> RESOLUTION SUPPORTING Harbor Bridge Replacement Project

## AGENDA CAPTION:

Resolution in support of the Texas Department of Transportation's project to replace the Harbor Bridge and the Corpus Christi Metropolitan Planning Organization's commitment to provide certain project funding.

## PURPOSE:

The purpose of this Agenda Item is to support the TxDOT and Corpus Christi Metropolitan Planning Organization's commitment to provide funding for the replacement of the Harbor Bridge.

#### BACKGROUND AND FINDINGS:

A 2003 Feasibility Study conducted by TxDOT has determined that the Harbor Bridge, which spans the Corpus Christi Ship Channel at U. S. 181 concluded that it must be replaced to provide for a safe and efficient transportation corridor.

#### ALTERNATIVES:

- 1. Approve the Resolution in support of the TxDOT and Corpus Christi Metropolitan Planning Organization.
- 2. Do not approve the Resolution in support of the TxDOT and Corpus Christi Metropolitan Planning Organization.

#### **OTHER CONSIDERATIONS:**

Not applicable.

# **CONFORMITY TO CITY POLICY:**

This Resolution conforms to the City's Charter.

# **EMERGENCY / NON-EMERGENCY:**

Not applicable.

# **DEPARTMENTAL CLEARANCES:**

Not applicable.

## FINANCIAL IMPACT: Not applicable

Fiscal Year 2012-2013	Project to Date Expenditures (CIP only)	Current Year	Future Years	TOTALS
Line Item Budget		\$0.00		\$0.00
Encumbered /				
Expended Amount				
This item		\$0.00		\$0.00
BALANCE		\$0.00		\$0.00

Fund(s): Not applicable

**Comments:** Not applicable

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

It is recommended to support the Texas Department of Transportation and Corpus Christi Metropolitan Planning Organization's commitment to provide funding for the replacement of the Harbor Bridge.

## LIST OF SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:

Location Map Resolution